RESOLUTION NO. RES-2017-240

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR RETAINING WALLS/BARRIERS IN THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA BETWEEN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACTING BY AND THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA

WHEREAS, the City Council entered into freeway maintenance agreements with the State of California on January 7, 1964 and April 25, 1989 relating to those portions of Highway 101 adjacent to Mendocino Avenue and Bicentennial Way; and

WHEREAS, in December 2010, the State widened State Route (SR) 101 within the City of Santa Rosa, between PM 22.1 to PM 23.7, from four lanes to six, and constructed retaining walls along the Bicentennial Way southbound onramp, Cleveland Avenue, and Old Redwood Highway, adjacent to the Mendocino Avenue southbound onramp; and

WHEREAS, the City and State mutually desire to clarify the division of responsibility to maintain the resulting project improvements; and

WHEREAS, the State of California has submitted a draft agreement that is meant to supplement, not replace or supersede, the earlier agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation and Public Works Department conducted an extensive and thorough review of the proposed agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the Maintenance Agreement for Retaining Walls/Barriers in the City of Santa Rosa between the City of Santa Rosa and the State of California, acting by and through the Department of Transportation, in substantially the same form as Exhibit A hereto, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Mayor to execute the Agreement.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 12th day of December, 2017.

AYES:	(7) Mayor Coursey, Vice Sawyer, Schwedhelm	•	il Members Combs, Olivares,
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:		APPROVED:	
	City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
City A	 Attorney		

Exhibit A – Maintenance Agreement for Retaining Walls/Barriers in the City of Santa Rosa Reso. No. RES-2017-240